Jamestown Rural Fire District Jamestown Rural Fire Department 1209 9<sup>th</sup> St SE P.O. Box 785 Jamestown, ND 58402



The Jamestown Rural Fire District pursuant to FEMA AFG AWARD # EMW-2023-FG-03154 is soliciting proposals for the following SCBA units and components.

**22 sets** of NFPA 2018 compliant self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA). These units will include: Carbon fiber 45-minute - 4500 high pressure bottles, complete with harnesses and backframes, regulators, RIC/UAC connector and PASS Device. This also includes spare cylinders that come with each unit, and face pieces with HUD and voice amp, Kevlar or cloth adjustable head harness.

Standard features will be outlined with the quote. Non-Standard items such as buddy breathers, quick connect couplers, quick connect adapters for scba fill stations, rechargeable batteries packs, portable radio interface, spectacle kit and carrying cases shall be listed as optional line items on quote.

Warranty information for scba and masks and different components will also be outlined with proposal.

**1** - **RIT pack** to be used for rapid intervention of a downed firefighter. A detailed description of items and features included with pack will be included with proposal. These items include (1) 4500 – 60 minute bottle, ric hose, low pressure connection & spare facepiece, rit bag.

**11 - Additional SCBA face pieces**. All 33 facepieces will come with mask bag lined with felt or soft fabric to prevent scratches, color coded for the different size masks (color TBD by dept). All department members will be fit tested by vendor before masks are ordered, any costs associated with fit testing will be assumed by successful vendor.

Successful vendor will provide department training on donning and doffing of scba and routine maintenance such as o-ring replacement, common field repair items, and cleaning and sanitization of the unit free of charge.

All proposals should be received by no later than Monday, September 23<sup>rd</sup> at 4pm. Proposals can be delivered in person by contacting the fire chief, Brian Paulson at firehall@jrfd.org or mailed to:

Jamestown Rural Fire Department SCBA Proposal 1209 9<sup>th</sup> St SE Jamestown ND 58401

Proposals will be opened and reviewed Monday, September 23<sup>rd</sup> at 6pm. Vendor selection will be approved at the Jamestown Rural Fire District board of directors meeting on Thursday, September 26<sup>th</sup> at 7pm.